
B' S 

KRAVITZ, BROWN & DORTCH, LLC 
Attorneys at Law 

Max Kravitz (1946 - 2007) 
Janet Kravitz 
Paula Brown 
Michael D. Dortch 
Lori A. Catalano 
Kristopher A. Haines 

65 East State Street - Suite 200 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4277 

614.464.2000 
fax 614.464.2002 

mdortch(a)kravitzIlc.com 

February 27, 2008 

Of Counsel: 
WiUiam H. Bluth* 

*Also admitted in NY 

Via Courier 

Ms. Renee Jenkins 
Chief, Docketing Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 E. Broad Street, 13*'̂  Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Subject: Case Nos. 07- m •EL-ATA 
07-647-EL-UNC 
05-1500-EL-COI 
89-6002-EL-TRF 

"0 

o 
CO 
rv> 
- .J 

en 

en 

m 
o 
m 

CD 
I 

c:> 

r'H 

P 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

Consistent with the Commission's March 28, 2007 Finding and Order in Case no. 
05-1500-EL-COI, Duke Energy Ohio submits an original and eighteen copies of Duke 
Energy Ohio's Rider BPS, Market Price Backup Power Service Rider 

Please open a new ATA docket, assign a case number to that docket, and accept 
the original and fourteen copies of this filing within that docket. Also, please file one 
copy of this fding in case no. 07-647, one copy in case no. 05-1500, and one copy in case 
no. 89-6002. 

Finally, I would appreciate the return of a time stamped via the individual who 
delivers the same to you. As always, please call me if you have any questions concerning 
this filing. Thank you. 

Very trujy you 

Enclosures 
Michael D. Dortch 

This X8 t o cs . r t i fy t h a t the irr^n.̂ os c.-p-r̂ or-ri/nrj -TI-'̂ .̂  MVU 
accu ra t e and cor^iplsta roprowvcticn o t a, case ^:ila 
dociim*^^ del ivered in tb.e re?;n;aar coarae ot l3usi:e^esei. 



Duke Energy Ohio 
139 East Fourth Street 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 

^UNITIES 

Sheet No, 

76 
11 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 

P.U.C.O Electric No. 19 
Sheet No. 12.21 
Cancels and Supersedes 
Sheet No. 12.20 
Paqe 1 of 1 

SERVED (Contd.) 

Effective Date 

04/03/08 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 
07/13/07 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 
01/02/08 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 

RIDERS fContd.) 
Rider LM, Load Management Rider 
Rider BR, Brownfield Redevelopment Rider 
Rider TES, Themial Energy Storage Rider 
Rider GP, Green Power 
Rider RGR, Residential Generation Rider 
Rider EER, Energy Efficiency Revolving Loan Program Rider. 
Reserved for Future Use 
Rider OET, Ohio Excise Tax Rider 
Rider RTC, Regulatory Transition Charge Rider 
Rider SO, Shopping Credit Rider 
Rider USR, Universal Service Fund Rider 
Rider PLM, Peak Load Management Program 
Reserved for Future Use 
Rider AG, Optional Alternative Generation Rider 

MISCELLANEOUS 
Rate RPT, Real Time Pricing Program 

Secondary Distribution Voltage (Rate DS): 
- Secondary Metered 90 
- Primary Metered 90 
-Secondary Metered-RTP-LM 90 
- Primary Metered - RTP-LM 90 

Primary Distribution Voltage 12.5 kV (Rate DP): 
- Secondary Metered 90 
- Primary Metered 90 
- Secondary Metered - RTP-LM 90 
- Primary Metered ~ RTP-LM 90 

Primary Distribution Voltage 34.5 kV (Rate DP): 
- Secondary Metered 90 
- Primary Metered 90 
- Secondary Metered - RTP-LM 90 
- Primary Metered - RTP-LM 90 

Transmission Voltage (Rate TS): 
- Secondary Metered 90 
-Primary Metered 90 
- Secondary Metered - RTP-LM 90 
- Primary Metered - RTP-LM 90 

Bad Check Charge 91 
Charge for Reconnection of Service 92 
Cogeneratlon and Small Power Production Sale and Purchases... 93 
Reserved for Future Use 94 

Rider MDC, Meter Data Charges 95 
Rider MSC, Meter Service Charges 96 
Rider DSM, Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Rider 97 
Rider GSS, Generation Support Service 98 
Rider SBS, Optional Summary Billing Service Pilot 99 
Rider ED, Economic Development Rider 100 
Rider UR, Urban Redevelopment Rider 101 
Rider BPS, Backup Power Service 102 
Rider MSR-E, Merger Savings Credit Rider-Electric 103 

OTHER TARIFFS 
Rate PA, Pole Attachments Tariff (PUCO No. 1) Sheet 1.404/03/06 

04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 

04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 

04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 

04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 

04/03/06 
04/03/06 
07/31/07 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 
06/05/06 
06/05/06 
02/28/08 
03/01/07 

Filed pursuant to an Order dated January 16, 2008 in Case No. 07-97-EL-UNC before the Public Utilities Commission 
Of Ohio 

Issued: February 27, 2008 Effective: February 28, 2008 

Issued by Sandra P. Meyer, President 



Duke Energy Ohio P.U.C.O. Electric No. 19 
139 East Fourth Street Original Sheet No. 102 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Page 1 of 3 

RIDER BPS - MARKET PRICE 
BACKUP POWER SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to any general service customer having generation equipment capable of supplying all or a 
portion of its power requirements for other than emergency purposes and who requires backup power. 
Power requirements for Backup Power Service under this tariff shall be provided by the Company. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 
Service will be rendered in accordance with the specifications of the Company's applicable distribution 
voltage service or transmission voltage service tariff schedules. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The provisions of the applicable distribution service or transmission service tariff schedule and all 
applicable riders shall apply to Backup Power Service. The monthly Administrative Charge as shown 
shall apply to Backup Power Service. 

1. Administrative Charge 
The Administrative Charge shall be $75 plus the appropriate Customer Charge. 

2. Monthly Transmission Cost Recovery Reservation Charge 
a. Rate DS - Secondary Distribution Service Per Rider TCR 
b. Rate DP - Primary Distribution Service Per Rider TCR 
c. Rate TS - Transmission Service Per Rider TCR 

Filed pursuant to an Order dated March 28, 2007 in Case No. 05-1500 before the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio. 

Issued: February 27, 2008 Effective: February 28, 2008 

Issued by Sandra P. Meyer, President 



Duke Energy Ohio P.U.C.O. Electric No. 19 
139 East Fourth Street Original Sheet No. 102 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Page 2 of 3 

NET MONTHLY BILL (Contd.) 
3. Backup Power Service 

Requirements-
The customer shall contract with the Company for the level of demand required for Backup Power 
Service. The contracted level of Backup Power Service shall be the lesser of: 1) the transmission 
and/or distribution capacity required to serve the contracted load; or, 2) the demonstrated capacity 
of the customer's generating unit(s) for which Backup Power Service is required. The customer 
shall notify the Company by telephone within one-hour of the beginning and end of the outage. 
Within 48 hours of the end of the outage, the customer shall supply written notice to the Company 
of the dates and times of the outage with verification that the outage had occurred. 

Billing -
All power supplied under Rider BPS - Market Price shall be billed monthly based on the follow 
calculation: 

n 
Rider BPS-Market Price Bill = AC + I {(MLMPt x LAF x ACL,)} 

t=1 
Where: 

AC 
MLMPt 
LAF 

ACLt 
n 
t 

= Administrative Charge 
= MISO LMP for hour t 
= Loss Adjustment Factor 
= 1.0530 for Rate TS 
= 1.0800 for Rate DP 
= 1.1100 for Rate DS 
= Actual Customer Load for hour t 
= total number of hours Rider BPS 
= an hour billed under Rider BPS -

- Market Price service is provided 
Market Price 

METERING 
Recording meters, as specified by the Company, shall be installed where necessary, at the 
customer's expense. All metering equipment shall remain the property of the Company. 

DEFINITIONS 
Backup Power Service - a contracted service which provides distribution and/or transmission 
capacity as well as the energy requirements, which requirements are provided by the Company, for 
use by the customer to replace energy generated by the customer's own generation during an 
unscheduled outage on the part of the customer's own generation. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
The term of contract shall be for a minimum of one (1) year. 

The customer shall be required to enter into a written Service Agreement with the Company which 
shall specify notification procedures, scheduling, operational requirements, the amount of deviation 
from the contract demand to provide for unavoidable generation fluctuations resulting from normal 
mechanical factors and variations outside the control of the customer, level of demand and energy 
required. 

Filed pursuant to an Order dated March 28, 2007 in Case No. 05-1500 before the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio. 

Issued: February 27, 2008 Effective: February 28, 2008 

Issued by Sandra P. Meyer, President 



Duke Energy Ohio P.U.C.O. Electric No. 19 
139 East Fourth Street Original Sheet No. 102 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Page 3 of 3 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Contd.) 
The customer is required to adhere to the Company's requirements and procedures for 
interconnection as set forth in the Company's publication, "Guideline Technical Requirements for 
Customer Generation" which is provided to customers requesting service under this rider. 

The cost of any additional facilities associated with providing service under the provisions of this rider 
shall be borne by the customer. 

Changes in contracted demand levels may be requested by the customer once each year at the 
contract anniversary date. This request shall be made at least thirty (30) days in advance of the 
contract anniversary date. 

The Company may enter into special agreements with customers which may deviate from the 
provisions of this rider. Such agreements shall address those significant characteristics of service 
and cost which would influence the need for such an agreement. 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, and to the Company's Service Regulations 
currently in effect, as filed with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. 

Filed pursuant to an Order dated March 28, 2007 in Case No. 05-1500 before the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio. 

Issued: February 27, 2008 Effective: February 28, 2008 

Issued by Sandra P. Meyer, President 


