



Kravitz, Brown & Dortch, Llc

Attorneys at Law

Max Kravitz (1946 - 2007) Janet Kravitz Paula Brown Michael D. Dortch Lori A. Catalano Kristopher A. Haines

65 East State Street - Suite 200 Columbus, Ohio 43215-4277 614.464.2000 fax 614.464.2002 mdortch@kravitzllc.com

Of Counsel: William H. Bluth* *Also admitted in NY

February 27, 2008

Via Courier

Ms. Renee Jenkins Chief, Docketing Division Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 E. Broad Street, 13th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215

Subject:

Case Nos. 07-<u>174</u>-EL-ATA 07-647-EL-UNC

05-1500-EL-COI 89-6002-EL-TRF

89

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Consistent with the Commission's March 28, 2007 Finding and Order in Case no. 05-1500-EL-COI, Duke Energy Ohio submits an original and eighteen copies of Duke Energy Ohio's Rider BPS, Market Price Backup Power Service Rider

Please open a new ATA docket, assign a case number to that docket, and accept the original and fourteen copies of this filing within that docket. Also, please file one copy of this filing in case no. 07-647, one copy in case no. 05-1500, and one copy in case no. 89-6002.

Finally, I would appreciate the return of a time stamped via the individual who delivers the same to you. As always, please call me if you have any questions concerning this filing. Thank you.

Michael D. Dortch

Enclosures

This is to certify that the images appearing and an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular coarse of business.

Technician Date Processed 2/28/02

P.U.C.O Electric No. 19 Sheet No. 12.21 Cancels and Supersedes Sheet No. 12.20 Page 1 of 1

INDEX TO APPLICABLE ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULES AND COMMUNITIES SERVED (Contd.)

	Sheet No.	Effective Date
RIDERS (Contd.)		_
Rider LM, Load Management Rider	76	04/03/08
Rider BR, Brownfield Redevelopment Rider	77	04/03/06
Rider TES, Thermal Energy Storage Rider	78	04/03/06
Rider GP, Green Power	79	07/13/07
Rider RGR, Residential Generation Rider	80	04/03/06
Rider EER, Energy Efficiency Revolving Loan Program Rider	81	04/03/06
Reserved for Future Use	82	04/03/06
Rider OET, Ohio Excise Tax Rider	83	04/03/06
	84	04/03/06
Rider RTC, Regulatory Transition Charge Rider		
Rider SC, Shopping Credit Rider	85	04/03/06
Rider USR, Universal Service Fund Rider	86	01/02/08
Rider PLM, Peak Load Management Program	87	04/03/06
Reserved for Future Use	88	04/03/06
Rider AG, Optional Alternative Generation Rider	89	04/03/06
MISCELLANEOUS		
Rate RPT, Real Time Pricing Program		
Secondary Distribution Voltage (Rate DS):		
- Secondary Metered	90	04/03/06
- Primary Metered	90	04/03/06
	90	04/03/06
- Secondary Metered - RTP-LM		
- Primary Metered - RTP-LM	90	04/03/06
Primary Distribution Voltage 12.5 kV (Rate DP):		
- Secondary Metered	90	04/03/06
- Primary Metered	90	04/03/06
- Secondary Metered – RTP-LM	90	04/03/06
- Primary Metered RTP-LM	90	04/03/06
Primary Distribution Voltage 34.5 kV (Rate DP):		
- Secondary Metered	90	04/03/06
- Primary Metered	90	04/03/06
- Secondary Metered - RTP-LM	90	04/03/06
	90	04/03/06
- Primary Metered – RTP-LM	90	04/03/08
Transmission Voltage (Rate TS):		0.1/00/00
- Secondary Metered	90	04/03/06
- Primary Metered	90	04/03/06
- Secondary Metered – RTP-LM	90	04/03/06
- Primary Metered – RTP-LM	90	04/03/06
Bad Check Charge	91	04/03/06
Charge for Reconnection of Service	92	04/03/06
Cogeneration and Small Power Production Sale and Purchases	93	04/03/06
Reserved for Future Use	94	
Rider MDC, Meter Data Charges	95	04/03/06
Rider MSC, Meter Service Charges	96	04/03/06
Rider DSM, Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Rider	97	07/31/07
Rider GSS, Generation Support Service	98	04/03/06
Rider SBS, Optional Summary Billing Service Pilot	99	04/03/06
Rider ED, Economic Development Rider	100	06/05/06
Rider UR, Urban Redevelopment Rider	101	06/05/06
Rider BPS, Backup Power Service	102	02/28/08
Rider MSR-E, Merger Savings Credit Rider-Electric	103	03/01/07
OTHER TARIFFS Rate PA, Pole Attachments Tariff (PUCO No. 1)Sheet 1	.404/03/06	

Rate PA, Pole Attachments Tariff (PUCO No. 1)......Sheet 1.404/03/06

Filed pursuant to an Order dated January 16, 2008 in Case No. 07-97-EL-UNC before the Public Utilities Commission Of Ohio

Issued: February 27, 2008

Effective: February 28, 2008

P.U.C.O. Electric No. 19 Original Sheet No. 102 Page 1 of 3

RIDER BPS - MARKET PRICE BACKUP POWER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to any general service customer having generation equipment capable of supplying all or a portion of its power requirements for other than emergency purposes and who requires backup power. Power requirements for Backup Power Service under this tariff shall be provided by the Company.

TYPE OF SERVICE

Service will be rendered in accordance with the specifications of the Company's applicable distribution voltage service or transmission voltage service tariff schedules.

NET MONTHLY BILL

The provisions of the applicable distribution service or transmission service tariff schedule and all applicable riders shall apply to Backup Power Service. The monthly Administrative Charge as shown shall apply to Backup Power Service.

Administrative Charge

The Administrative Charge shall be \$75 plus the appropriate Customer Charge.

2. Monthly Transmission Cost Recovery Reservation Charge

a. Rate DS – Secondary Distribution Service

b. Rate DP - Primary Distribution Service

c. Rate TS - Transmission Service

Per Rider TCR

Per Rider TCR

Per Rider TCR

Filed pursuant to an Order dated March 28, 2007 in Case No. 05-1500 before the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued: February 27, 2008 Effective: February 28, 2008

NET MONTHLY BILL (Contd.)

3. Backup Power Service

Requirements -

The customer shall contract with the Company for the level of demand required for Backup Power Service. The contracted level of Backup Power Service shall be the lesser of: 1) the transmission and/or distribution capacity required to serve the contracted load; or, 2) the demonstrated capacity of the customer's generating unit(s) for which Backup Power Service is required. The customer shall notify the Company by telephone within one-hour of the beginning and end of the outage. Within 48 hours of the end of the outage, the customer shall supply written notice to the Company of the dates and times of the outage with verification that the outage had occurred.

Billing -

All power supplied under Rider BPS – Market Price shall be billed monthly based on the follow calculation:

Rider BPS-Market Price Bill = AC + $\sum_{t=1}^{n}$ { (MLMP_t x LAF x ACL_t)}

Where:

AC = Administrative Charge

MLMP_t = MISO LMP for hour t

LAF = Loss Adjustment Factor

= 1.0530 for Rate TS

= 1.0800 for Rate DP = 1.1100 for Rate DS

ACL_t = Actual Customer Load for hour t

n = total number of hours Rider BPS - Market Price service is provided

t = an hour billed under Rider BPS - Market Price

METERING

Recording meters, as specified by the Company, shall be installed where necessary, at the customer's expense. All metering equipment shall remain the property of the Company.

DEFINITIONS

Backup Power Service – a contracted service which provides distribution and/or transmission capacity as well as the energy requirements, which requirements are provided by the Company, for use by the customer to replace energy generated by the customer's own generation during an unscheduled outage on the part of the customer's own generation.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The term of contract shall be for a minimum of one (1) year.

The customer shall be required to enter into a written Service Agreement with the Company which shall specify notification procedures, scheduling, operational requirements, the amount of deviation from the contract demand to provide for unavoidable generation fluctuations resulting from normal mechanical factors and variations outside the control of the customer, level of demand and energy required.

Filed pursuant to an Order dated March 28, 2007 in Case No. 05-1500 before the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued: February 27, 2008 Effective: February 28, 2008

P.U.C.O. Electric No. 19 Original Sheet No. 102 Page 3 of 3

TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Contd.)

The customer is required to adhere to the Company's requirements and procedures for interconnection as set forth in the Company's publication, "Guideline Technical Requirements for Customer Generation" which is provided to customers requesting service under this rider.

The cost of any additional facilities associated with providing service under the provisions of this rider shall be borne by the customer.

Changes in contracted demand levels may be requested by the customer once each year at the contract anniversary date. This request shall be made at least thirty (30) days in advance of the contract anniversary date.

The Company may enter into special agreements with customers which may deviate from the provisions of this rider. Such agreements shall address those significant characteristics of service and cost which would influence the need for such an agreement.

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, and to the Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Filed pursuant to an Order dated March 28, 2007 in Case No. 05-1500 before the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued: February 27, 2008